

No. 20-193

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CALVIN McMILLAN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE PROJECT  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

---

M. CHRIS FABRICANT  
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT  
40 Worth Street, Suite 701  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 364-5997  
cfabricant@innocenceproject.org

JAMES C. DUGAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARGOT G. MOONEY  
ALLISON A. BERKOWITCH  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 728-8000  
jdugan@willkie.com

CHLOE E. HOLT  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
300 N. LaSalle Street  
Chicago, IL 60654

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 21, 2020

---

---

298573

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Historical Context Of Judicial Override .....	4
a. Judicial Override Stemmed From Efforts To Curb Arbitrary And Discriminatory Applications Of The Death Penalty .....	5
b. While Most States Adopted Standards To Guide The Implementation Of Judicial Override, Alabama Did Not.....	6
c. Over Time, The Use Of Life-To-Death Judicial Override Declined And Was Eventually Eliminated .....	10
II. Life-To-Death Judicial Override Increases The Risk Of Wrongful Convictions.....	12
a. Jurors Often Impose Life Sentences In Capital Cases Due To Residual Doubt .....	12
b. Imposing Death Via Judicial Override Imposes Death In Cases Where Residual Doubt Exists And Actual Innocence Is More Likely .....	14
c. Individual Override Cases—Including <i>Spaziano</i> —Showcase The Practice’s Lack Of Reliability .....	18
III. Alabama’s Lack Of Guiding Standards Made Life-To-Death Judicial Override Particularly Unreliable.....	19

a.	Unfettered Discretionary Judicial Override Decisions Are Susceptible To Subjective Bias .....	19
b.	Alabama Override Decisions Were Also Influenced By Politics .....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977) .....	6, 7
<i>Ex Parte Carroll</i> , 852 So. 2d 833 (Ala. 2002).....	9
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	5
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988) .....	12
<i>Garden v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 327 (Del. 2003) .....	7
<i>Garden v. State</i> , 844 A.2d 311 (Del. 2004) .....	7
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995) .....	6, 8, 23
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	11
<i>Martinez Chavez v. State</i> , 534 N.E.2d 731 (Ind. 1989) .....	7
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	6
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016) .....	11

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	11
<i>Schiro v. State</i> , 669 N.E.2d 1357 (Ind. 1996) .....	7
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	2, 7
<i>State v. Poole</i> , No. SC18-245, 2020 WL 3116597 (Fla. Jan. 23, 2020).....	16
<i>State v. Spaziano</i> , 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997).....	18
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....	6
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013) .....	9,10, 11, 23

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(e) (1975) .....	8
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47 (2017) .....	11
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3)(a)(1) (2016).....	11
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9(e) (2002).....	11

## Other Authorities

- Alabama Inmates Currently on Death Row*,  
Ala. Dep't of Corrections  
(updated Sept. 18, 2020),  
<http://www.doc.state.al.us/DeathRow> ..... 10
- John H. Blume & Rebecca K. Helm,  
*The Unexonerated: Factually Innocent  
Defendants Who Plead Guilty*, 100 Cornell  
L. Rev. 157 (2014)..... 17
- Death Row Roster*, Fla. Dep't of Corrections,  
[http://www.dc.state.fl.us/  
OffenderSearch/deathrowroster.aspx](http://www.dc.state.fl.us/OffenderSearch/deathrowroster.aspx)  
(last visited Sept. 16, 2020)..... 8, 15
- DNA Exonerations in the United States*,  
Innocence Project,  
[https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-  
exonerations-in-the-united-states/](https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/)  
(last visited Sept. 16, 2020)..... 14
- DPIC Analysis: Exoneration Data Suggests Non-  
Unanimous Death-Sentencing Statutes  
Heighten Risk of Wrongful Convictions*,  
Death Penalty Info. Ctr. (Mar. 13, 2020),  
[https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/news/dpic-  
analysis-exoneration-data-suggests-non-  
unanimous-death-sentencing-statutes-  
heighten-risk-of-wrongful-  
convictions](https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/news/dpic-analysis-exoneration-data-suggests-non-unanimous-death-sentencing-statutes-heighten-risk-of-wrongful-convictions) ..... 15, 16, 17

Equal Justice Initiative, *The Death Penalty in Alabama: Judge Override* (2011), [http://ejl.org/eji/files/Override\\_Report.pdf](http://ejl.org/eji/files/Override_Report.pdf) .....9, 21, 22, 23, 24

Equal Justice Initiative, *Override Report* (updated Jan. 12, 2016), <https://ejl.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/list-alabama-override-cases.pdf>..... 9, 21

Kent Faulk, *Alabama Man Who Once Spent Time On Death Row: 'I'm So Glad to Be Alive,'* Alabama.com (updated Mar. 7, 2019), [https://www.al.com/news/birmingham/2015/09/once\\_on\\_death\\_row\\_in\\_slaying\\_o.html](https://www.al.com/news/birmingham/2015/09/once_on_death_row_in_slaying_o.html) ..... 18

*Former Alabama Death Row Inmate Freed on Evidence of Innocence "Glad to Be Alive,"* Death Penalty Info. Ctr. (Sept. 14, 2015), <https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/news/former-alabama-death-row-inmate-freed-on-evidence-of-innocence-glad-to-be-alive> ..... 17

Stephen P. Garvey, *Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?*, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1538 (1998)..... 13

Shannon Heery, *If It's Constitutional, Then What's the Problem?: The Use of Judicial Override in Alabama Death Sentencing*, 34 Wash. U. J. L. & Pol'y 347 (2010) ..... 8, 9, 22

<i>Innocence Database</i> , Death Penalty Info. Ctr., <a href="https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/policy-issues/innocence-database?filters%5Bstate%5D=Alabama">https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/policy-issues/innocence-database?filters%5Bstate%5D=Alabama</a> (last visited Sept.16, 2020) .....	15
<i>Innocence Project Client Robert DuBoise Released After Nearly 37 Years in Prison for 1983 Tampa Murder</i> , Innocence Project (Aug. 27, 2020), <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/innocence-project-robert-duboise-is-released-37-years-1983-tampa-murder/">https://www.innocenceproject.org/innocence-project-robert-duboise-is-released-37-years-1983-tampa-murder/</a> .....	19
Justin D. Levinson, Mark W. Bennett & Koichi Hioki, <i>Judging Implicit Bias: A National Empirical Study of Judicial Stereotypes</i> , 69 Fla. L. Rev. 63 (2017) .....	20
Justin D. Levinson & Robert J. Smith, <i>Systemic Implicit Bias</i> , 126 Yale L.J. Forum 406 (2017) .....	20
Brian Lyman, <i>Senate Votes to End Judicial Override in Capital Cases</i> , Montgomery Advertiser (updated Feb. 24, 2017), <a href="https://www.montgomeryadvertiser.com/story/news/politics/southunionstreet/2017/02/23/senate-votes-endjudicial-override-capital-cases/98302650/">https://www.montgomeryadvertiser.com/story/news/politics/southunionstreet/2017/02/23/senate-votes-endjudicial-override-capital-cases/98302650/</a> .....	12
Patrick Mulvaney & Katherine Chamblee, <i>Innocence and Override</i> , 126 Yale L.J. Forum 118 (2016) .....	13, 14



- Christina S. Pignatelli,  
*Residual Doubt: It's a Life Saver*,  
 13 Cap. Def. J. 307 (2001) ..... 12, 13
- Colloquium, *Politics and the Death Penalty: Can  
 Rational Discourse and Due Process Survive  
 the Perceived Political Pressure?*,  
 21 Fordham Urb. L. J. 239 (1994) ..... 22, 23
- Jeffrey J. Rachlinski et al., *Does Unconscious  
 Racial Bias Affect Trial Judges?*,  
 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1195 (2009) ..... 20
- Michael L. Radelet, *Overriding Jury Sentencing  
 Recommendations in Florida Capital Cases:  
 An Update and Possible Half-Requiem*,  
 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 793 (2011).....*passim*
- Michael Radelet & G. Ben Cohen,  
*The Decline of the Judicial Override*,  
 15 Ann. Rev. L. Soc. Sci. 539 (2019) ..... 10
- John M. Richardson, *Reforming the Jury Override:  
 Protecting Capital Defendants' Rights by  
 Returning to the System's Original Purpose*,  
 94 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 455 (2004) ... 5
- Rick Rojas, *2 Jurors Voted to Spare Nathaniel  
 Woods's Life. Alabama Executed Him*,  
 N.Y. Times (Mar. 5, 2020),  
[https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/05/  
 us/nathaniel-woods-alabama.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/05/us/nathaniel-woods-alabama.html) ..... 16
- Susan D. Rozelle, *The Principled Executioner:  
 Capital Juries' Bias and the Benefits of  
 True Bifurcation*,  
 38 Ariz. St. L.J. 769 (2006) ..... 13

Sentencing Hearing Transcript, <i>State v. Waldrop</i> , No. 98-162 (Randolph Co. Cir. Ct. July 25, 2000). .....	22
Bryan Stevenson, <i>Just Mercy: A Story of Justice and Redemption</i> (2015) .....	22
Andrew J. Wistrich, Jeffrey J. Rachlinski & Chris Guthrie, <i>Heart Versus Head: Do Judges Follow the Law or Follow Their Feelings?</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 855 (2015).....	21
<i>Wrongful Capital Convictions May Be More Likely in Cases of Judicial Override, Non- Unanimous Death Verdicts</i> , Death Penalty Info. Ctr. (Sept. 9, 2016), <a href="https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/news/wrongful-capital-convictions-may-be-more-likely-in-cases-of-judicial-override-non-unanimous-death-verdicts">https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/news/ wrongful-capital-convictions-may-be-more- likely-in-cases-of-judicial-override-non- unanimous-death-verdicts</a> .....	16
William Wundt, <i>Outlines of Psychology</i> (Charles Hubbard Judd trans., 1897).....	21
